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s IN. THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNAKULAM BENCH

80/91 '
':O. A: No: ' 199 1

DATE OF DECISION 72,1992’

-Smt. K.D. Mariam Applicant &)

Shri M.K., Damodaran

Advocate for the Applicant )

‘ Versus
UOI (Secretary, Ministry of

s

Respondent (s)

., Communications) and 2 others

Shri P. Sankarankutty Nair Advocate for the Respondent (s)

CORAM :*

The Hon'ble Mr. S+P. Mukerji .= Vice Chairman
and

The Hon'ble Mr. A.V. Haridasan = Judicial Member

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement? [&
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ? f\/\j
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? /\70
4. To be cwculated to all Benches of the Tribunal ? O’.VQ
JUDGEMENT

( Hﬁn'ble Shri A.V, Haridasan, Judicial Member)

This application is directed against the order of
the third respondent, the Superintendent of Post Ufficeé,
Tellicher?, dated27.1. 1989 (Ahnexure A=2) by which the -
applicant who uwas Sprking as ED BPM, Edévaka,uas'removedlfrom
serviéefuitﬁ immediéfe effect and also the order dated
8.5.1990 of tHe seéchﬁ respondént, the Director of Postal
Services (Annexure A-VII) by which the appeal filed by the

applicant was rejected. ~

2. - A short resume of facts necessary for the disposal
of the application is as follous. On 17.3.1986 at about

Nambiar,
1050 a.m., Shri M.V, DamodaraqL SDI, Mananthavady Sub
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 Division along with three mail overseers entersd the

Edauaka Post OPPice of which the applicant uaé ED.BHW,
Inmediately after they entered the office, the applicant
went out and returned aply at 1106 a.m. The SDI demanded
from. the applicant
a written statemen?é&g/tgu:hy she left the office. The
applicant did not ine any statement. The SOI made -
verification of savings accounts. The next day he again
uent.ta the Branch Post Office along with a Complaint
Inspector and three Mail Overseers and demanded that the
applicant should give a statement explaining the circum-
stances under which she left the office the previous day
between 1050 a.m. and 11406 a.m. The épplicant again did
not give any such statement. On 19.3.1986, the SOI mads
a report to the Superintendent of Post foicea, Tellicherry,
explaining these facts and also‘ﬁhat there haye been
certain irreéularities in regard to pfoper maintenance
of SB accounts. The applicant was also pu£ off duty by
the SDI. She was thereafter served with a memorandum of
cbarées cantaining three heads of chérges. Charge number

one was on the allegation that tha applicant had, while

 functioning as ED BPM, Edavaka, failed to entrust M.O.

No.472 of Manantoddy for Rs.481/- to the EDDA for payment
Prom 15.7.1985 to 18.7.1985 as required under rule 106

" of book of BO rules and thereby contravened rule 17 of

PA& T ED Agents (Cbnduct’and Service) Rules, 1964 and

had thereby failed to maintain absolute integrity and
deﬁotian to duty. Charge number twe was on the allegation
that the applicant had on 17.3.1986 absented from the
Loffice for a few minutes without suPficient reason
immediately after the SDI, Manantoddy, visited the office

and uhen the SDI asked far hervstétement explaining the
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reason for the above said absence, she refused to give
such a statement and had thereby failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion ﬁo'duty. The third
art;cle of charge was on the allegation that the applicant
had, while funcﬁioning as ED, BﬁﬂE_Edavaka, having accepted
three deposits each towards RD A/c Nos.SéB?Q and 52663

on 11.3.1986 being the deposits Por the months of February,
March and April, 1986, credited only two deposits each

‘in the above RD accounts and had, thefefore, failed to
maintain}absolute integrity and devotion to duty as
required under rule 17 of P&T ED Agents (Conduct and
Service) Rules, 1964. As the applicant denied the éharges
in her uritten explanation, an enquiry was held. The
enquiry autharity fodnd[ﬁg:tchafges one and two were not
proved and that the chafge number three was proved but

not cbnelusiveiy. The third respondent, the disciplinary
authority, without giving a copy of the enquiry report,
énd‘ff‘an opbortunity to the applicant to make her represen-
tation diéagraeing with the findings of the enquiry
authority, held that all the charges were proved and
imposed upon the applicant the puhishment of removal from
- service by the impugned order at Annexure A2. Thdugh this
order of removal from service was served on the applicant
on 4.2.1989, the applicant Piled an appeal to the second
respondent only on29512.1989. She had, along with the
abpeal memorandum(a copy of which is at Annexure III) '..
filed an application (a copy of which is at Annexure V)

for condonation of the delay in filing the appeal an the
ground that duridg the period betueen service of ﬁhe impugned
order and the date ofi wuhich the appeal was submitted, she

vas mentally and physically sick and distressed. She had

e
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also sent a medical certificate from Dr. Krishnakumar of

the District Headquarters Hospital, Manantoddy: (Annexure VI)
wherein the doctor had certified that the applicant was
under his treatment from 10.1.1989 onuards for Lambago &
Séiatica and also anxiety neurosis and that she was

advised not to take heavy work and journeys till the symp-
toms subsidedtand that she continued to be under his
treatment. This certificate was issued on 28th December,
1989, The second respondent, however, by the impugned
order at Annexure VII held that the applicant 'did not
furnish any valid reason for the belated submission of

the appeal and, therefore, rejected the appeal as time
barred without going into the merits of the case. It is

in thédécircuﬁatances that the applicant has filed this
application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals
Act. The main groundson which the impugned orders ate
attacked are (a) the disciplinary authority has violated

the prinbiples of 6aturél Justice in holdind*he applicant
guilty of the charges disagreeing with the findings of

the qnquiry authority without giving her a copy of the
enquiry report and an apﬁortunity to méke her representation;
(b) the Pinding that the applicant is guilty is absolutely
perverse as the sams is based on no evidence at all and

(c) the appallate authority has not considered the grounds
raised by the applicant in the appeal memorandum and the
application for condonation of the delay and, therefore,

the appallate order at Annexure VII is unsustainable.

3. The respondents have filed an affidavit in

reply stating that the spplicant is not entitled to any
relief as the disciplinary authority as well as the
appallate authority have disposed of the disciplinary
proceedings and the appeal in accordance with the lau

after giving the applicant reasonable opportunity to defend

her case.
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4. We have careruily gone through the pleadings
and documents and have also perused the proceedings of
the enquiry made available by the learned counsel for
the respondents. Ue have also heard the argument of the

counsel for the parties.

5. - The fact that a copy of the gnquiry report
was not furnished to the applicant and that she was
not given an opportdnity to make her representation
before the disciplinary authority passed the impugned
order at Annexure A2 holding tﬁe applicant gg}lty of
all the charges disagreeing with the findings of the
enquiry authority that charges aone and two were not
proved and that charge number three was proved but not
conclusively, is not in dispute. The Hon'ble Supreme
Court has in Union of India and others vs. Mohd. Ramzan
Khan, 1990 (2) scale 1094, held that non-supply of a
copy of the enquiry report and denial of an opportunity
to make a representation to the delinquent Government
servant before the disciplinary authority decidaes that
the delinquent Government servant is guilty of the
charges in a proceedings for imposing a major penalty
amounts to violation of principles of natural justice
enshrined in Article 311 of the Constitution. In this
casa, a copy of the enquiry report was not furnished to
the applicant and so, we are of the vieu that this
dictum applies to this case also and for that reason
alone, the impugned order at Annexure A2 is required

to be quashad. If a copy of the enquiry report is
given to the delinquent Government servant before the
disciplinary authority proceeds to decide the question
whether the Government servant is guilty or not, the
Government servant will get an opportunity to point
out to the disciplinary authority the infirmities, if

any, in the proceedings, the paucity of evidence etc.

o
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It is more so in a case where the disciplinary authority
has decided to disagrae with the findings of the enquiry
authority. Before deciding to disagree with the findings
of the enquiry authority, in fairness, the disciplinary
,Buthority has to givé notice of such intention to the
delinQuent.Gavernment-servant. We are of the vieuw ﬁhét
the disciplinary authority in this case has committed a
serious error in not doing so and that this has resulted
in total miscarriage of justice and deprival of reasonable

opportunity to defend the case.

6. Going thrpugh the préceedings of the enquiry,
the evidence recorded at the enquiry, the enquiry
authority's report and the impugned order at Annexure i1,
ve fiﬁd that the disciﬁlinary authority has without
sufficient and cogent réasons concluded that the applicant
is quilty of the charges. Regaéding charge number one,
‘the enqairy autharity has for very good and valid
reasons held that the charge has not been established

by oral or documentary evidence. The charge is that the
apﬁlicant did not entrust money order No.472 of | |
Mananthavady dated 12.7.1985 for Rs;481/- to the EDDA

for payment from 13.7.1985 to 18.7.1985. But the EDDA
who was examined as PW11, had suorn that he had written
some remarks on the M.0. form on 13.7.1985, 15.7.1985,
16.7.1985, 17.7.1985 and 18.7.1985 and that on
19.7.1985 he had remarked that the M.0. was payable

at Elukunnam B.O. PU11 had also stated that he detained
'yhe M.0. for seven days as he was under the impression
that the M.0. had to be kept for seven days before
redirection. :It was also noticed by the enquiry authority
that there was not sufficient cash in the BPO for M.O,.
payment on 16.7.1985 to 19.7.19885. The‘datails of the
cash available and the liabilities have been extracted

ﬂz////;
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in the report of the anquiry to show that sufficient

cash vas not there in the BPO to make the payment. It
was in these circumstances that the enquiry authority
held that charge number one vas not proved. It is without
any reference to the testimony of PW11, the EDDA, that
the disciplinary autherity hﬁg disagreed with the findings
of the enquiry authority that the chafge had not been
proved. The discipiinary authority has ins:he impugned

order (Annexure A2) observed as follows:-

“Frqm the evidence adduced, it is amply clear
that she has failed persistently to comply
with the provisions of rule 106 of Baok of
BO rules according te which the MO and its
cash were to be entrusted to the EDDA and
the EDDA required to give his signature in
acquittance noting the amount received in
vords and figures. This constituted lack of
devotion to duty. Lack of integrity is also
involved as even without entrusting the MOs
with cash to the EDDA and without making
any rgmark in the B0 journal, she was knowingly
recording falsé remarks in the daily accounts
sanﬁ by her to AOC which obviously was by way
of an attempt to shield herself from being caught
by the Account OfPice. One with a sense of
honesty cannot resert to such practice. It
therefore stands well proved that the BPM
acted in contravention of rule 106 of Book
of BO rules, and alsc displayed lack of
integrity and devotion to duty violating
rule 17 of ED Agents (Service & Conduct)
rules 1964." |

These observations of the disciplinéry authority is not

warranted from the evidence on record. Therefore, we

o
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are of the viep that this finding.isabsolutely perverse.
Article number two in the memorandum of charge is based
on the allegation that the applicant on 17.6.1986 absented
from the office for a few minutes when the SODI and three
mail overseers entered the office. The period of absence
is about 16 minutes. The explanation submitted by the
applicant is that as she was having a bad stomacidisorder,
she had to leave the office suddenly to attend J: the
call of 'nature as there was no facility for that in the
Branch Post Office building. The witness number four, one
of the mail oversears who accompanied the SDI, |
Shri M.V. Damodaran Nambiar (PW6) has sworn that while
the applicant went out; she said to the SDI that she
would go and come back soon. The alleged offence is that
she refused to give a statemént explaining the reason

why she went out. ThsAapplicant is a young lady. The
PW6 and mail overseers who visited the office were all
men. If the applicant on account of shyness refrained
from explaining that she went out to attend to the call
~of nature, that cannot be taken as a disob&?ienca to the
commands of a superior officer. Further, though the PUW6
has cﬁmplained that the applicant refused to give a
statement, the PW6 had nét issued any memo calling for

explanation. Further, the conduct of PW6 in again visiting

the office on the next day along with the Complaint
a

o Inspéctor and three other mail overseers making /demand
[her leaving : explaining the reasons for/
to the applicant to give a statement/and recording a
the office ‘ y
the previous Proceeding (exhibit c1g) that the applicant refused to
j:i///// give a statement indicates that the PW6 was motivated by something
more than ' - public interest in pursuing the matter

further. The applicant has a case that the PW6 has been
harassing her and behaving towards her in a manner not

becoming of a male superior officer. The defence witness

0 0 ..g
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examined on the side of the applicant has sworn that the
Inspector was using threatening uords'tnuards,the
applicant. Further, ia his report dated 19.3.1986'to
the Superintendent of Post Offices (shoun as S.No.4/C

in the file relatiég to the enquiry proceedings at
paragraph 6) the PU6, had stated as follows:-

"It wvas gathered that Smt. K.D. Mariyam, BPM,
Pather and her boy friends contacted many
depositors to take possession of pass books
with the intent to aobstruct our work and

defeat the purpose of the drive. ..cccee.”

The applicant is a married lady. The allegation that

the applicant and her.buy friends contacted dspositors
appears to ba mischievous. A superior officer of dignity
is not expected to use such words about a femalé |
subordinate. This discloses the attitude of the PU6 ’
towards tbe,épplicént. On a careful and anxious conside-
ration of the facts, circumstances and evidance avaiiable

we are of the view that the conclusion arrived at by

the enquiry authority that the charge number two was

not established is the vieu‘that a reasonable person

can arrive at and that the finding of the disciplinary

authoriﬁy to the contrary is absolutsly perverse.

7. | Now, coming to the last articlevof charge,
the allegaﬁion ;hat the'applicant had received three
depasits each towards RD A/c Nos.52879 and 52663 on
11.3.1986 credited only tuo iﬁétalments each on that
date and credited the last instalment of Rs.15/- only
on 19.3.1986, the PWS had sworn that he had personally
handed over Rs.45/- on 11.3.1986 to the BPM. But PU12
Shri P. Sumithran, the EDDA, who collected the pass book
from the depositor oh 18.3.1986 has sworn that Rs.15/-
was entrusted with him only on 18.3.1986 and that as

....‘.0'010
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this amount was handed over to the BPM, (the applicant)

on 19.3.1986, the amount was credited and the pass

book was returned by him to the depositors on 19.3.1986.
PW12 has not been declared as hostile. No reasdn has been
given as to ahy his testimony cannot be accepted as

true. It has also come out that a receipt was obtained

by PW12 from one of the depositors onm 19.3.1986 while the
vpass‘book vas returned to the depositor. Taking note of
all these evidence.and circumstances, the enquiry authority

has observed as follows:-

"The depositor af RD A/c No.52879 (PW2) has
stated (vide 83) that her husband was making
deposits, Debositor of RD A/C No.52663 (PW2)
is an old lady. Her husband Shri Paulose is
doing the transactions as per the statements
(C1). According to Shri Paulose (PW5) he had
peréonally handed over 3 deposits of Rs.45/-
on 11.3.1986 and he uvas satisfied with the
entries made in the pass books (page 8 of the
proceedings dated 17.6.1988). But as per the

~ evidence of Shri ?. Sumithran former EDDA (PW12)
who collected the PB from £he depositor on
18.3.1986 an amount of Rs.iS/— was entrusted
to him for making deposit and this was handed
over to the BO (page 4 of the proceedings
dated 6.10.1988) the books aPter deposits were
returned to ﬁhe house of the depositors by him
on 19.3.1986. He had also obtained a receipt
from Mary Paulose (D1). The charged BPM has
vide her statement given to the SOI stated
that all the deposits were not given together.
Thers were more people involved in this.

Shri P. Paulose who is not the actual depositor,

.........11
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Shri P. Sumithran, EDDA, Shri K.V, Mariyem,
MPKBY Agent and the charged BPM. The PBs and
the cash have passed through all these people,
betueén 11/3 and 19.3.1986. In the absence of
clear evidence that it was the BPM uho.fiisap-
propriated ﬁhe meney that too a paltry sume of
Rs.15/- for 8 days, it is difficult to put the
blame on the charged BPM and peaalise her."

Houwever, in the later part of the report, the enquiry

authority has stated as follous:-

"in view of the evidence of Shri P, Paulase
who h#s stated that 3 depodits were handed
over to Smt. K.D. Mariyam personally on
11.3.1986 and also because of the involvement
of the BPM by visiting the residence of the
depositors en 19.3,1986 night along with
Shri Sumithran, EDDA to hand over the PBs
I am lead to believe that there is some truth

in the allagation”

Theée two versions of the enquiry authority do not consis-
tently gd together.‘ There is no déﬁa“AabMé evidence to
conclude that the amount of Rs.45/- handed over by the '
three depositors were paid to the applicant ont11.3.1986
especially when Shri Sumithran (Pl 2) has categorically
stat?d that the sum of Rs.15/- was entrusted toc him on
18.3.1986 only. - The receipt for the pass book was given
to Shri Sumithran. This fact is evidenced by exhibit
TB1.' Under these circumstances, it is not possible to
conclude that the applicant had retained Rs.15/- from - °
11.3.1986 to 19.3.1986. It i;b;ell .aﬁxtléd'.; th;t

a mere suspicion cennot be a substitute fora;ruth even

in a disciplinary proceedings. The enquiry authority

Am///////

0.“00'..012



12

"and the disciplinary authority have gone urong in

re@phi%g;the conc&%iinn that the applicant has Pailed
to credit the amount of Rs.15/- frém 11.3,1986 to

19.3.1986 ‘as\:bhen%u;;SW;SQ acceptable evidence to
come to this conclusion. The finding on charge number
three also is, therefore, perverse and unwarranted from

the evidence aﬁ;técond:d; o

8. / It is seen that the applicaﬁt has in her appeal

' memorandum elaborately pointed out all these aspects.

The appeal was not considered on merits by the second
respondent‘for the reason that no valid reason for the
délayed submission of the appeal 'was given by fhe
applicant. It is seen that the aﬁplicant had, along with
the appeal memorandum submitted an application for
conqonatien of delay on the ground that she was physically
and mentally unwell, It is also seen that‘a medical
certificate from a medical officer of the District

Hospital was attached to the application for condonation

of delay to substantiate the case of the applicant that

she was unwell during the period. The second respondent
has not stated that the medical certificate cannot be
relied upon. Therefore, the second respondent has failed
to apply her mind to the Pacts mentioned in the application
fpr condonation of delay and thé supporting evidéace.

Ve aré of the view‘tbat the second respondent should

have condoned the delay and disposed of the appeal on
merits. For that reaaon; we Pind that the order of the
appﬁtlate suthority at Annexure VII is liable to be

quashed.

9, In the. comspectus of facts and circumstances,
&

we find that the impugned orders at Annexure 2 and

Annexure VII are unjust, illegal and unsustainable.

We, therefore, gquash these orders. Ue also direct

¢00000000013
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the respondents to reinstate the applicant in service
forthuith and to pay her full back wages for the
period betuween the date of her removal from service
till the date aof reinsfatemant excepting the period
between 4.2,1989 and 29.12.1989 because the filing of
appeal was delayed during this period. The back wages
as directed abgﬁe should be paid to the applicant
within e period of two months from the date of communi-

cation of this order.

10. There is flo order as to costs,
ja U
( A.V. HARIDASAN ) ‘ ( s.P. MUKERII )

JUDICIAL MEMBER . VICE CHAIRMAN

o ——



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL _
ERNAKULAM BENCH / .

R.A. 66/92 in VAR \,

0. A. No. . :

ﬁ??ﬂ?§.80/91 ' X3 '

DATE OF DECISION 08.7.1992

The Superintendent of Paost

. Applicant (s)
O0ffices, Tellichery.& others.

Mr Sankaran Kutty Nair

Advocate for the Applicant (s)

Versus

Mr K.D, Mariam, EDBP,
tdavaka PO. '

Respondent (s)

Advocate for the Respondent (s)

CORAM :
The Hon'ble Mr. SP Mukerji = Vice Chairman
&
The Hon'ble Mr. AV Haridasan - = Judicial Member
1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? %
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ? "
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ?/1/\,
4. To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal ?

arst
JUDGEMENT

( Hon'ble Shri AV Haridasan, M )

" The respondents in the Original Application have .
filed this Review Application challenging the wisdom of

the decision in the GA.‘ The revieu is not sought on the

ground that there is any error apparent on the face of
recordsrar that there is ény other circumstance in the
case justifying a review. On the other hand, the Review
Applicants are raising arguments against the findings.

If they strongly feel that the decision is urong, the

remedy open for them is an appeal and not a reviau.

« & & ~ ¢ 80 .

Hénce, he RA isjﬁismissed by circulation. ‘
1160 S ¢
N )

( AV HARID ( SP MUKERII )
JUDICIAL MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN

p8.7.1992
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. The statement has been filed by the respondents.
List the CPC for further hearing on 10.3.93.
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. the respandents who

"pgoceedings.under the cdntempt of. Courts Act be not
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cp(c) 15/93
Mr.
_Mr. Namboothiry

MK Damodaran

At the request of the learned counsel for
" seeks sometime to verify whether
the petltxoner has been appointed on the expiry of

one month's notide on 5.2.93 uﬁ%h the present lncumbant,

Ve dxrect that the fespondents shall peport compliance

/t/ |

(4)

by 7.4.938 failing uhxch we direct that Smt. G Radhgmani.‘

Superintendent of Post Offices, Tellicherry Division
shall appear before us in person to explain why the

initiated against

her.

(SP MUKERJI) -
Vice Chairman
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Shri MK Damodaran for the applicent.
Shri MVUS Namboothiri for the respondents.

The learned gebnsel forthe respondents has
produced a'cdpy of a communicati on dated 1.4.1993
from the Supérintendent of Post Offices stating
that Smt KD Mariam has been reinstated with
effect from the afternoon of 27.3.1993. A copy
of the order regerding payment of backwages
is alsoc enclosed thereuith. AIn the circumsténces,
the CP{0) is closed and notice discharged.

Sl

( SP Mukerji )
e

( AV Haridasa
' JM=-I1

'7.4.1993.



